

IN THE COURT OF II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE AT CHIKKAMAGALURU

**S.C No.02/2019**

Complainant : State by Kadur Police,  
Kadur.

vs

Accused : 1. Manjunatha and others,

**C H A R G E**

I, Bhanumathi B.C., B.A.L, LL.B., II Addl.,  
District and Sessions Judge, Chikkamagaluru, do hereby  
charge you:

1.Manjunatha T.V @ Manja,  
S/o. Late Venkatesh,  
Aged about 20 years,  
R/o. Sokke, Thimmapura,  
Ajjampura Taluk,  
Chikkamagaluru District.

2. Gopi S/o Late Chandrappa, (**Split up**)

3. Kumara S/o Late Papaiah, (**Split up**)

4. Rajappa S/o. Dasharatjhappa,  
Aged about 36 years,  
R/o. Sanehalli village,  
Kadur Taluk.

5. Vinoda S/o Suresh,  
Aged about 21 years,  
R/o. Horithimmanahalli village,  
Birur Hobli, Kadur Taluk,

6. Shivakumar @ Shiva,  
S/o. Munivenkatappa,  
Aged about 23 years,  
R/o. B.Kodihalli village,  
Kadur Taluk.

as follows:

That on 29.08.2018 night at about 00.50 hours, on N.H.206 road, near Kuppalu Morarji School, within the jurisdiction of Kadur Police Station, you accused along with split up accused Nos.2 and 3 found in possession of logs, steel knives, chilly powder, stones and rope and making preparation to commit dacoity in the vehicles plying on the highway and thereby you the accused committed the offence punishable under section 399 of Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

That on the aforesaid date, time and place, you the accused and other accused persons with the common object to commit dacoity, did criminal conspiracy illegally to commit dacoity during night hours and thereby you the accused committed criminal conspiracy punishable under section 120-B of Indian Penal Code r/w. section 149 of said Code and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court on the above said charges.

Dated this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023.

Sd/-

(Bhanumathi B.C.)

II Addl District & Sessions Judge,  
Chikkamagaluru.

IN THE COURT OF II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE AT CHIKKAMAGALURU

**S.C No.02/2019**

|                 |   |     |
|-----------------|---|-----|
| Name of accused | Manjunatha @ Manja                        | A-1 |
| Father's name   | Late Venkatesh,                           |     |
| Age             | 20 years,                                 |     |
| Occupation      | Driver                                    |     |
| Residence       | Sokke, Thimmappapura,<br>Ajjampura Taluk. |     |

(Before reading the charge to accused, who is in judicial custody at District Prison, Chikkamagaluru, it is got confirmed from the accused that voice is clearly audible and it is also got confirmed by the coordinator of remote point that there is no technical defect in recording the say of accused through video conferencing.)

**PLEA OF THE ACCUSED RECORDED UNDER  
SECTION 228(2) OF Cr.P.C.**

1) Have you heard the charge now read over and explained to you?

Ans: Heard

2) Do you plead guilty or claim to be tried?

Ans: Not guilty, claimed to be tried

R.O.I & A.C.

Sd/-

(Bhanumathi B.C.)

II Addl District & Sessions Judge,  
Chikkamagaluru.

Date: 18.04.2023.

IN THE COURT OF II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE AT CHIKKAMAGALURU

**S.C No.02/2019**

|                 |                                    |     |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|-----|
| Name of accused | Rajappa                            | A-4 |
| Father's name   | Dasharathappa,                     |     |
| Age             | 36 years,                          |     |
| Occupation      | Agriculturist,                     |     |
| Residence       | Sanehalli village,<br>Kadur Taluk. |     |

**PLEA OF THE ACCUSED RECORDED UNDER  
SECTION 228(2) OF Cr.P.C.**

1) Have you heard the charge now read over and explained to you?

Ans: Heard

2) Do you plead guilty or claim to be tried?

Ans: Not guilty, claim to be tried

R.O.I & A.C.

Sd/-

(Bhanumathi B.C.)

II Addl District & Sessions Judge,  
Chikkamagaluru.

Date: 18.04.2023.

IN THE COURT OF II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE AT CHIKKAMAGALURU

**S.C No.02/2019**

|                 |  |     |
|-----------------|--|-----|
| Name of accused | Vinoda                                     | A-5 |
| Father's name   | Suresh,                                    |     |
| Age             | 21 years,                                  |     |
| Occupation      | Driver                                     |     |
| Residence       | Horithimmanahalli village,<br>Kadur Taluk. |     |

**PLEA OF THE ACCUSED RECORDED UNDER  
SECTION 228(2) OF Cr.P.C.**

1) Have you heard the charge now read over and explained to you?

Ans: Heard

2) Do you plead guilty or claim to be tried?

Ans: Not guilty claim to be tried

R.O.I & A.C.

Sd/-

(Bhanumathi B.C.)

II Addl District & Sessions Judge,  
Chikkamagaluru.

Date: 18.04.2023.

IN THE COURT OF II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE AT CHIKKAMAGALURU

**S.C No.02/2019**

|                 |                                      |     |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|-----|
| Name of accused | Shivakumar                           | A-6 |
| Father's name   | Late Munivenkatappa                  |     |
| Age             | 23 years,                            |     |
| Occupation      | Driver                               |     |
| Residence       | B.Kodihalli village,<br>Kadur Taluk. |     |

**PLEA OF THE ACCUSED RECORDED UNDER  
SECTION 228(2) OF Cr.P.C.**

1) Have you heard the charge now read over and explained to you?

Ans: Heard

2) Do you plead guilty or claim to be tried?

Ans: Not guilty claim to be tried

R.O.I & A.C.

Sd/-

(Bhanumathi B.C.)

II Addl District & Sessions Judge,  
Chikkamagaluru.

Date: 18.04.2023.